

## Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan Tuguegarao City OFFICE OF THE CITY MAYOR



2nd Floor, Tuguegaro City Hall, Enrile Boulevard, Regional Government Center, Carig Sur, Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, 3500 Tel. No. (078) 304-1114/email ad: <a href="https://linearcollegt.ncb/linearcollegt.ncb/">LGU.Tuguegarao@yahoo.com.ph</a>

## **EXECUTIVE ORDER NO. 82**

Series of 2020

## "AN ORDER LIFTING THE ZONING CONTAINMENT STRATEGY AT REYES EXTENSION, UGAC NORTE, TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGYAN"

WHEREAS, the Office of the President, through Executive Order No. 112 Series of 2020, authorizes Mayors of Cities and Municipalities to impose, lift or extend Enhanced Community Quarantine in barangays, upon the concurrence of the relevant regional counterpart body of the IATF;

WHEREAS, Executive Order No. 73 Series of 2020 entitled, "AN ORDER ADOPTING ZONING CONTAINMENT STRATEGY AT REYES EXTENSION, UGAC NORTE, TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN," was issued on August 19, 2020 to arrest the spread of the virus;

WHEREAS, Inter-Agency Task Force for the Management of Emerging Infectious Diseases (IATF-EID) National Task Force COVID-19 Memorandum Circular No. 2, series of 2020 provides that, 'lifting of a community quarantine imposed upon a geographical unit shall be done when all surveillance, testing and quarantine/isolation intervention/activities have been completed';

WHEREAS, all suspected cases at Reyes Extension have already tested negative and no new suspect, probable or confirmed case was identified after the completion of the fourteen (14) day containment in the said area;

**NOW, THEREFORE, I, ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO,** by virtue of the powers vested in me by law as Mayor of Tuguegarao City, Cagayan, do hereby order the following:

**Section 1.** *Lifting of Total Lockdown.* The Zoning Containment Strategy imposed at Reyes Extension, Barangay Ugac Nork Tuguegarao City is hereby lifted effective 1 o'clock in the afternoon of September 02, 2020.

All residents are hereby directed to abide by the existing regulations imposed in Tuguegarao City under Modified Enhanced Community Quarantine (MECQ).

**Section 3.** *Repealing Clause.* All prior issuances or parts thereof inconsistent with this Executive Order are hereby repealed, amended or otherwise modified accordingly.

**Section 4.** *Effectivity.* This Order shall take effect at 1 o'clock in the afternoon of September 02, 2020.

**DONE** in Tuguegarao City, this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of September in the Year of our Lord, Two Thousand and Twenty.

ATTY. JEFFERSON P. SORIANO
City Mayor